Effect of shift from risk-free interest to Solvency II  0 248 248
interest

EV as at December 31, 2016   3,092 11,158 14,250

Dummy Text

Harel Insurance Company Ltd. Report on Embedded Value

as at December 31, 2016

3.5. Correlation between ANW and the net profit of the Company for 2016

a. Insurance business

 NIS million

25

Net profit for 2016  326

Items transferred through a capital reserve  33

Comprehensive income after tax 359

Change in DAC, before tax   (130)

Tax in respect of changes in DAC not included in VIF   (29)

Change in fair value difference, net of  tax   (0)

Comprehensive income adjusted to EV basis 200

Equity adjusted to opening balance   0

Capital Movements  (241)

Total change in ANW (41)

b. Pension business management companies

 NIS million

Net profit for 2016  24

Items transferred through a capital reserve  (1)

Comprehensive income after tax 23

Change in DAC, before tax   (17)

Tax in respect of changes in DAC not included in VIF   3

Change in fair value difference, net of  tax   0

Comprehensive income adjusted to EV basis 9

Capital Movements  12

Total change in ANW 21

Dummy TextDummy Text

Harel Insurance Company Ltd. Report on Embedded Value

as at December 31, 2016

3.6. Sensitivity analysis for covered business as at 31.12.2015

a. Insurance business

26

 Change in EV Change in VNB

In NIS

million

In

%

In NIS

million

In

%

Basic result 11,831  895

0.5% reduction in risk-free interest rate (247) (2.1%) 24 2.6%

10% increase in general and administrative
(291) (2.5%) (32) (3.6%)

expenses

Relative 10% increase in cancellation rates
(711) (6.0%) (162) (18.1%)

(including redemptions and settlements)

10% increase in mortality rates for insureds (34) (0.3%) (34) (3.8%)

10% increase in morbidity rates (899) (7.6%) (83) (9.2%)

Relative 10% decrease in mortality rate for
(356) (3.0%) (5) (0.6%)

recipients of old-age pensions

Relative 10% increase in annuity TUR (115) (1.0%) - -

Relative 0.5% increase in risk-free interest
179 1.5% (29) (3.2%)

rate

10% decrease in general and administrative
291 2.5% 32 3.6%

expenses

Relative 10% decrease in cancellation rates
832 7.0% 198 22.1%

(including redemptions and settlements)

10% decrease in mortality rates for insureds
27 0.2% 28 3.2%

before retirement age

10% decrease in morbidity rates 899 7.6% 83 9.3%

Relative 10% increase in mortality rate for
315 2.7% 9 1.0%

recipients of old-age pensions

Dummy TextDummy TextDummy Text

Harel Insurance Company Ltd. Report on Embedded Value

as at December 31, 2016

b. Pension business

 Change in EV Change in VNB

27

In NIS In  In NIS In

million % million %

Basic result 2,821 100% 180 100%

0.5% reduction in risk-free interest rate 131 4.6% 11 6.2%

10% increase in general and administrative (185) (6.6%) (19) (10.6%)

expenses

Relative 10% increase in cancellation rates (243) (8.6%) (40) (22.3%)

(including redemptions and settlements)

1% decrease in wages increases (164) (5.8%) (25) (13.9%)

0.5% increase in risk-free interest rate (126) (4.4%) (12) (6.5%)

10% decrease in general and administrative 185 6.6% 19 10.6%

expenses

10% decrease in cancellation rates (including 270 9.6% 45 25.0%

redemptions and settlements)

1% increase in wages increases 177 6.3% 28 15.6%

10 % decrease in management fees (450) (16.0%) (43) (24.0%)

 Michel Siboni Arie Wurtzburger

CEO Deputy CEO and
Chief Actuary

Dummy TextDummy TextDummy TextDummy TextDummy Text

May 24, 2017

To:

The Board of Directors of

Harel Insurance Company Ltd.

Re: Review of the Report on Embedded Value at December 31, 2016

Foreword

We have reviewed the information that was prepared by Harel Insurance Company Ltd. concerning

the Embedded Value at December 31, 2016, the Value of New Business (VNB) for the year ended on

that date, an analysis of changes in the Embedded Value and the sensitivity analyses in relation to

those changes, with respect to long-term health and life insurance policies and pension fund

management business (“the Embedded Value [EV] Report”). The Board of Directors and management

are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the EV Report. Our responsibility is to express